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establish their supremacy in Goa, they saw to it that the existing cultural pattern was completely smashed? Now, Sir, I have some information that a huge amount of historical material in the Indian languages was transferred from here to Lisbon and it is still there in their archives. Will the 'Government of India, while negotiating with' them, try to reclaim that because it concerns a very rich heritage which had come down to the Goan people over centuries?

SHRI BIPINPAL DAS: Sir, our Foreign Secretary, when he was in Lisbon recently, discussed this matter in detail and I hope we will come to some satisfactory settlement.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Very Rood. Yes, Mr.
Swami.

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY: Sir, in pursuance of Mr. Goray's question, would the Minister inform this House, without there being a major national security leak, whether he would take up with the Portugal Government the question of giving compensation to all those who suffered during the Portuguese rule after 1947? In particular, many Members of Parliament today were in Portuguese jail for 2i years and many in Goa lost property during the oppression of the Portuguese rule prior to the take-over by the present Government, prior to 1960. Would the Government take up the question of paying compensation to the affected people with the Portugal Government?

SHRI BIPINPAL DAS: This is a suggestion, and we will keep in mind.

SHRI SYED NIZAM-UDDIN: May I know from the hon. Minister whether before restoring diplomatic relations with the Portuguese Government, the Government of India will make it a condition that unless they agree to free all the African countries, restoration will not take place?

SHRI BIPINPAL DAS: As I said, the details are "still under discussion.


t [Decontrol of steel prices

*641. SHRI PRAKASH V1R SHAS-TRI:
Will the Minister of STEEL AND MINES be pleased t0 state:

(a) whether Government have considered the question of decontrolling the steel prices;

(b) what measures Government propose to take to improve the distribution system of steel; and

(c) whether there has recently been any improvement in the production of steel; if so, what are the details thereof?]
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f[THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY   OF   STEEL  AND   MINES
(SHRI SUKHDEV PRASAD): (a) to

f[    ] English translation.

(c) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) The prices of steel are announced by the Joint Plan Committee from time to time.
There is no proposal to change this system.

(b) The system of distribution is constantly under" review and changes are made, as and when necessary. The following are some of the main changes made recently:—

(i) Allocation of steel by Steel Priority Committee is ibeing made on a six-monthly basis instead of on a quarterly basis.

(ii) Despatches from the Main Steel Plants Hirect will be made from April, 1975 onwards to about 300 major SPC allottees; the remaining consumers would be provided steel by SPC through the stockyards of the main producers.

(iii) The list of direct allottees will be subject to revision from time to time in the light of future demands of old projects and essential demands of new projects/sanctioned industrial units.

(iv) The list of compact group of industries has been expanded by inclusion of manufacturers of drums, barrels end containers, fastners and furniture. Supplies will be made on this basis from Apail,
1975 onwards.

(v) Stipulation for deposit of earnest money while booking indents for steel materials has been dispensed with.

(c) There has been an increase to the extent of 2,89,000 tonnes in production of steel by the integrated steel plants during the period April to November, 1974, as compared to the corresponding period last year.]
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SHRI: V. B. RAJU: Sir, the hon. Minister has just said that the ^ gap between the price fixed by the ooint Plant Committee and the price at which steel is available in the market is very much minimised. Can he kindly' state whether it is because oi the increased supplies or because oi the disclining demand or because oi the raids that have taken place on the boarders or because of the less developmental expenditure on construction? Which is the basic cause for this gap being reduced?

SHRI CHANDRAJIT YADAV: Sir, it will not be possible to identify only one reason.
There are various factors responsible for this fall in the prices. The hon. Member may be knowing that the price of steel in the international market has also come down.
Particularly in our country there are certain factors. One factor is that in comparison to last year, we have been able to pump in 9,22,000 tonnes of steel more this year. This is one factor, that we have supplied to the market 9,22,000 tonnes of more steel, both imported and indigenous steel. Number two, the Government has put certain restrictions on the construction of luxury buildings, multi-storeyed buildings. And the developmental tempo of the country also is not so much.
Because of the financial constraints, in our plan certain restrictions are there. The Government plan has also been reduced to some extent because of the financial constraints. So, the demand is not so much, the supply has improved and, therefore, the prices have come down.

SHRI KADERSHAH: The Minister has said that the production of steel during April-November, 1974 has increased. But the fullest capacity of the five integrated steel plants is stated to be 6.7 million tonnes. The target for last year was only 5.4 million tonnes, but the actual production was only 4.2 million tonnes.
I do not know what the reason is for the low production, The Minister may give various reasons, but the obvious reason for it is that there is no coordination and no good planning.
Crores of rupees of public money have been invested in these five integrated steel plants. I want to know how many of these steel plants are running in profit and how many are incurring loss. Also in view of the losses and in view of the fact that we have export opportunities, will the Government come forward to give importance to the Salem Steel Plant f.nd the Vijayanagar Steel Plant?
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SHRI CHANDRAJIT YADAV: Sir, many times I have explained in this House that we are not satisfied with the present rate of production.
There were many factors for that and I do not want to enumerate all those factors here. But .
the Government is very carefully looking into those reasons which were responsible for low production. All necessary steps are taken. I myself called a meeting of the General Managers of all the steels plants this week. We have had detailed discussions. We have taken care to see that all those factors responsible for low production are removed. I can assure you that . the production trend, at least this year, is very appreciable. We have been able to produce, in comparison to last year's eight months, more than 2,89,000 tonnes. So far as the Southern plants are concerned, only yesterday I said in this House that in regard to Salem steel plant, certain steps have already been taken. Administrative buildings are there.
Certain engineering equipments have been ordered. And we are also taking care of whatever is required in this financial year. I am talking to the Finance Minister. We should take care to see that the work does ~ot stop because of lack of finances. About the other two steel plants, I said yesterday, Sir, that we are commissioning the DPRs. I think, very soon the DPRs for two plants will be commissioned.


SHRI G. C. TOTU: Sir, in view of the fact that the prices of certain categories of steel like sheets, structural steel, etc. are still lower than the market rates and lower than the international prices, and in view of the further fact that 50 per cent of the material which is going into the private trade gets into black market even today, may I ask the hon. Minister as to why the Government does not increase the prices of these categories of steel so as to reduce blackmarketing?

SHRI CHANDRAJIT YADAV: Sir, as I have said earlier, the Government does not come into the picture in the fixation of the price. The price is fixed by the J.P.C. So far as the point that certain amount of steel goes into the black market is concerned, the hon.
Member will be knowing that certain effective steps have been taken during the last few years. We have given instructions to our Regional Steel Controllers that they should take full care, they should see that bogus firms are not in existence, they should see that blackmarketting does not take place, and they should see that hoarding is not allowed. And certain raids have taken place during the last few months and those people who have been dealing in black market, etc. have been brought to book. I can assure 'the hon.
Member that even today, I have called for a meeting of the Regional Steel Controllers. We are going to take certain effective steps so that this kind of corruption and blackmarket-ing do not exist in the matter of steel.

Reimbursement of Expenditure incurred on Pakistan POWs

*642. B.  S.  SHEKHAWAT-.t
SHRI    B.    K.    SAKHLECHA:
DR.     RAMKR1PAL      SINHA:
SHRI  D.  K.  PATEL: SHRI K. N.
DHULAP:

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS be pleased to state the progress made on the question of reimbursement by Pakistan of the amount paid as advance of pay to Pakistani prisoners of War repatriated t0
Pakistan?

THE' DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL .AFFAIRS
(SHRI BIPINPAL DAS): The pay and allowances disbursed to the Pakistani Prisoners of War and Civilians under Protective Custody amounted to Rs.
3,69,55,000/-. The question of reimbursement
of this amount was taken up with the 'Government of Pakistan through a note dated September 29, 1973. This matter was also taken up in April, 1974 during the visit of the Pakistan Minister of State for Defence and Foreign Affairs The last communication in this regard was sent to the Government of Pakistan on November 2, 1974, While the Government of Pakistan have promised to examine the matter, they have so far not sent their iinal views on the subject.

fThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri -B. S. Shekhawat.


SHRI BIPINPAL DAS: Sir, the question asked was only about reimbursement by Pakistan of the amount paid in advance to Pakistani prisoners who were under detention and 1 do not understand the hon. Member bringing in other questions.


SHRI BIPINPALL DAS: Sir, I have already answered in the main answer that we took up this question on the 29th   ot
September,   1973.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Three times.

SHRI BIPINPAL DAS: Four times up till now.

SHRI SARDAR AMJAD ALI: Sir, the question is, after having the Simla Agreement and also thereafter when all the deliberations took place between our team    and    the
Pakistani

